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ADOPTED: MAY 29 2018  REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  

 

 

INTRODUCED: April 23, 2018  

 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2018-138 

 

 

 

To authorize the special use of the property known as 800 West Marshall Street for the purpose of 

a mixed-use building containing a restaurant and up to two dwelling units, upon certain terms and 

conditions. 

   

 

Patron – Mayor Stoney (By Request) 

   

 

Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 

   

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: MAY 29 2018 AT 6 P.M. 

 

 

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 800 West Marshall Street, which is 

situated in a R-7 Single- and Two-Family Urban Residential District, desires to use such property 

for the purpose of a mixed-use building containing a restaurant and up to two dwelling units, which 

use, among other things, does not meet the requirements of section 30-413.2 of the Code of the 

City of Richmond (2015), as amended; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond 

(2010), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions 

set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the 

safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create 
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congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not 

create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause 

an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private 

schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public 

requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air; 

and 

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to 

investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize 

such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public 

hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has 

conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons 

have had an opportunity to be heard; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. Finding.  Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond 

(2015), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the 

terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and 

general welfare of the community involved, (ii) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys 

and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other 

dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v) 

adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, 

sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or 

(vi) interfere with adequate light and air. 
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§ 2. Grant of Special Use Permit. 

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known 

as 800 West Marshall Street and identified as Tax Parcel No. N000-0351/017 in the 2018 records 

of the City Assessor, being more particularly described in a survey entitled “Plat Showing 

Improvements on #800 West Marshall Street, City of Richmond, Virginia,” prepared by 

Goodfellow, Talbert, Beard and Associates, Inc., and dated September 25, 2017, a copy of which 

is provided as an inset on sheet A1.1 of the plans entitled “Tenant Improvements to: 800 West 

Marshal Street, Richmond, Virginia,” prepared by Michael Pellis Architecture, and dated 

November 2, 2017, and is attached to and made a part of this ordinance, hereinafter referred to as 

“the Property,” is hereby permitted to be used for the purpose of a mixed-use building containing 

a restaurant and up to two dwelling units, hereinafter referred to as “the Special Use,” substantially 

as shown on sheets A1.1, CS, and D1.1 of the plans entitled “Tenant Improvements to: 800 West 

Marshal Street, Richmond, Virginia,” prepared by Michael Pellis Architecture, and dated 

November 2, 2017, and as shown on sheet SK1 of the plans entitled “800 W Marshall, Stair 

Opening Plan, 800 West Marshal Street, City of Richmond, Virginia,” prepared by Balzer and 

Associates, Inc., and dated June 8, 2017, hereinafter referred to collectively as “the Plans,” copies 

of which are attached to and made a part of this ordinance. 

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit 

for the Property.  The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the 

fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors 

in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.”  The conditions contained 

in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner. 
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§ 3. Special Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the 

following special terms and conditions: 

(a) The Special Use of the Property shall be as a mixed-use building containing a 

restaurant and up to two dwelling units, substantially as shown on the Plans.  Office uses and 

permitted principal uses on corner lots in the R-63 Multifamily Urban Residential District pursuant 

to section 30-419.3(a) of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended, may be located 

within the areas identified as “bar,” “dining,” and “kitchen” on the Plans. 

(b) All mechanical equipment serving the Property shall be located or screened so as 

to not be visible from any public right-of-way. 

(c) No fewer than one on-site parking space shall be provided on the Property for the 

Special Use. 

(d) Signage pertaining to the Special Use shall comply with the requirements for 

signage in the R-63 Multifamily Urban Residential District set forth in section 30-507.1 of the 

Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended. 

 (e) The hours of operation for any non-residential space on the Property shall be limited 

to the hours between 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m. daily.   

§ 4. Supplemental Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on 

the following supplemental terms and conditions: 

(a) All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made 

necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance 

of the building permit. 

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land.  The Owner, 

at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the 
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drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any 

other property or public streets and the use thereof. 

(c) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the 

requirements of the Director of Public Works.  Such facilities shall be located or screened so as 

not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets. 

(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans or contemplated in the future shall 

require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code of the City 

of Richmond (2015), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws. 

(e) In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the applicable 

underlying zoning regulations.  

§ 5. General Terms and Conditions.  This special use permit is conditioned on the 

following general terms and conditions: 

(a) No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory 

evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes 

applicable to the Property have been paid. 

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws, 

ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly 

provided in this ordinance. 

(c) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings 

ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended, 

unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended. 

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being 

approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto; 
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consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final, 

non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall 

cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order. 

(e) The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions 

of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as 

amended, and all future amendments to such laws.  Failure to comply with the terms and conditions 

of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of 

Richmond (2015), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable 

laws or regulations. 

(f) When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit 

granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special 

use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or 

otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed 

for the district in which the Property is then situated. 

§ 6. Implementation.  The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building 

permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and 

conditions set forth in this ordinance.  An application for the building permit shall be made within 

730 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective.  If either the 

application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous 

sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building 

Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null 

and void. 

§ 7. Effective Date.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 
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EXISTING REAR UNIT TO REMAIN AS IS
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PARTITION TYPE KEY NOTES
INFILL WALL - WOOD STUD FRAMING @ 16" O.C. WITH 1/2 GYP. BOARD 
BOTH SIDES FLOOR TO ROOF DECK - SOUND BATTSA

DOOR TYPE KEY NOTES
EXISTING DOOR & FRAME TO REMAIN AND RETROFIT W/ CYLINDRICAL, 
LEVER HARDWARE - PRIVACY LOCKSET

INTERIOR DOORS:  
- SOLID CORE WOOD DOORS & KNOCK DOWN METAL FRAMES.  
- STAIN GRADE FLUSH WOOD DOORS,  
- CYLINDRICAL, LEVER HARDWARE, HINGES AND WALL STOPS.  
- ALL HARDWARE TO HAVE SATIN NICKEL FINISH. 
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XX'
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DINING SIDE: 1/2" PLYWOOD W/ FINISH TBD

C

DIVIDER - 1 X STEEL TUBING LINED WITH STAINLESS STEEL FINISH ALL 
SIDESD
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LOCATION OF PROJECT

SHEET

INDEX OF DRAWINGS
DESCRIPTION

SCOPE OF PROJECT

THE SCOPE OF WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT IS: 
 
PERFORM TENANT IMPROVEMENTS IN ORDER TO OCCUPY THE 
BASEMENT & 1ST FLOOR UNDER THE CURRENT CODE AS A RESTAURANT 
USE A-2 OCCUPANCY.  
 
EXISTING EXIT TO REMAIN UNALTERED. 
 
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL UNIT TO THE REAR AND ON THE 2ND FLOOR TO 
REMAIN UNALTERED AND NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF THIS PERMIT. 
 
ADD A NEW STAIR TO CONNECT THE BASEMENT & 1ST FLOOR 
INTERNALLY. 
 
M, E, P, KITCHEN EQUIPMENT ENGINEERING WILL BE PERFORMED 
DESIGN-BUILD BY THE RESPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUBMITTED 
SEPARATELY. 
 
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE EXISTING BASEMENT SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL BE 
PERFORMED DESIGN-BUILD BY THE RESPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTORS AND 
SUBMITTED SEPARATELY.

TENANT: 
KHRUNGTEP, LLC 
CONTACT: BRANDON PEARSON 
415.548.0579  
 
CONTRACTOR: 
XXXXX 
 
ARCHITECT: 
MICHAEL PELLIS ARCHITECURE, PLC 
CONTACT: MICHAEL PELLIS 
michael@michaelpellis.com 
804.212.9024

CONTACT INFORMATION

BUILDING CODE DATA

JURISDICTION: 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 

 
APPLICABLE CODES: 

2012 VIRGINIA UNIFORM STATEWIDE EXISTING BUILDING CODE (VUSBC) 
2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) 
2012 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC) 
2009 ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE BLDGS & FACILITIES 
2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) 
2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) 
2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) 
2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) 
 

USE GROUP:  
EXISTING: M - RETAIL  
PROPOSED: A-2  - RESTAURANT 
 
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  

EXISTING: VB  
 
FIRE PROTECTION: 1ST FLOOR - NON-SPRINKLERED  

BASEMENT - SPRINKLERED 
 
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 1 STORY 
 
PROPOSED: 1 STORY OVER BASEMENT 
 
SQUARE FOOTAGE: 

ALLOWABLE/FLOOR: 6,000 SF 
PROPOSED: 

BASEMENT: 680 SF 
1ST FLOOR: 606 SF 

 
OCCUPANCY:  47 TOTAL OCCUPANTS (BOTH FLOORS) 

BASEMENT TOTAL = 26 
DINING: 378 SF / 15 = 25 OCCUPANTS 
BAR: 66 SF / 200 = 1 OCCUPANT 

 
1ST FLOOR TOTAL =  21 
DINING: 300 SF / 15 = 20 OCCUPANTS 
KITCHEN: 106 SF / 200 = 1 OCCUPANT 

 
MIN. EGRESS WIDTH: (IBC PER SECTION 1005)  

47 OCC. X .20" =9.4" (REQUIRED) 72" (PROVIDED) 
 

MIN. NUMBER OF EXITS: (IBC SECTION 1015) 
1 (REQUIRED) 1 (PROVIDED) 

 
EGRESS TRAVEL LENGTH: (IBC TABLE 1016.2) 

USE GROUP A-2 W/0 SPRINKLER SYSTEM - MAX. 200' 
 
FIXTURES: (IBC TABLE 2902.1.A-2) 

M= 23.5, W= 23.5 FOR TOTAL OF 48 OCCUPANTS 
REQUIRED: WC: M =1/75 W = 1/75, LAV= 1/200 

WC: 1 M =150/75, 1 W = 150/75, 1 LAV M/F= 48/200 
PROVIDED:  

WC: 2M/F, 2 LAV M/F 
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